International Company for Water and Power Projects and its Subsidiaries
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

75

36   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of respective currencies against Saudi Riyal unless otherwise specified at 31
December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit
or loss as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Impact - (Profit) or loss
 Strengthening Weakening

For the year ended 31 Dec 2020
EUR (5% movement) (2,357) 2,357
MAD (5% movement) (20,523) 20,523
JPY (5% movement) 4,371  (4,371)

For the year ended 31 Dec 2019
EUR (5% movement) (1,202) 1,202
MAD (5% movement) (26,216)  26,216
JPY (5% movement) 3,504 (3,504)

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018
EUR (5% movement) (1,788) 1,788
MAD (5% movement) (28,765)  28,765
USD (5% movement against EUR) 5,922 (5,922)
JPY (5% movement) 7,588  (7,588)

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates.
The Group is subject to interest rate risk on future cash flow of its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including bank deposits,
finance lease receivables, bank overdrafts, term loans and amounts due from/ to related parties. The Group hedges long term
interest rate sensitivities through hedge strategies, including use of derivative financial instruments and regularly monitors
market interest rates.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing long-term financing and funding facilities as reported to the

[…]

Therefore, in case of fixed interest rate financial instruments, change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

In case of variable interest rate financial instruments, a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

International Company for Water and Power Projects and its Subsidiaries
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

76

36   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

36.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

 Profit or loss Equity

 + 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

For the year ended 31 Dec 2020
Variable rate financial liabilities (49,588)  49,588  (49,588)  49,588
Interest rate swaps 38,713  (38,713)  38,713  (38,713)

Net sensitivity (10,875)  10,875  (10,875)  10,875

For the year ended 31 Dec 2019
Variable rate financial liabilities (39,565)  39,565  (39,565)  39,565
Interest rate swaps 35,567  (35,567)  35,567  (35,567)

Net sensitivity (3,998)  3,998  (3,998)  3,998

For the year ended 31 Dec 2018
Variable rate financial liabilities (41,142) 41,142 (41,142) 41,142
Interest rate swaps 29,517 (29,517) 29,517 (29,517)

Net sensitivity (11,625) 11,625 (11,625) 11,625

37   FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to
sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

 In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.